

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, 15-191

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

And Consolidated Cases

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BART STUPAK
AND THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
CRISTEN WOHLGEMUTH
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Bart Stupak and
the Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. As a Preliminary Matter, Federal Law Does Not Require Employers to Provide Coverage for Contraceptives and Abortifacients.	2
A. “Preventive services” includes services such as breast and cervical cancer screenings, not contraceptives and abortifacients.....	3
B. Executive Order 13535, written to assuage concerns raised by pro-life Democrats in the House, confirms that “preventive care” did not include abortion services.	8
II. HHS’s Contraceptive Mandate Regulations Changed the Statutory Text and Violated the Administrative Procedures Act.	11
A. Using an Outside Advisory Group, HHS Manipulated the Statutory Language to Reach Contraceptives and Abortifacients.	11
B. The contraceptive mandate regulations were adopted without the notice and comment required by the APA, and also took effect without the 1-year lead time mandated by the Affordable Care Act.	13
III. Because the HHS “Mandate” That All Health Insurance Plans Include All FDA-Approved	

Contraceptives and Abortifacients Is Not Even Authorized By Statute, It Cannot Qualify As A Compelling Interest.....	21
A. Forcing the Little Sisters of the Poor and the other Petitioners to be complicit in the provision of abortifacients and contracep- tives is a substantial burden on religious conscience.	21
B. “Compelling Interests” do not get created by regulatory fiat by an unelected agency. ..	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp., AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C.Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	27
<i>Braunfield v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	passim
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23, 26
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	2, 3
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22, 26
<i>Florida Star v. B.J. F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	26
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	23, 24, 25
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	22
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>pet’n for cert. filed</i> , No. 15-622 (Nov. 13, 2015)	5
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	16
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	23

<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	5
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23, 24
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	25
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 760 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>pet'n for reh'g denied</i> , 799 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 7, 2015), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , No. 15-543 (Oct. 28, 2015).....	5
<i>State of New Jersey, Dep't of Env'l Prot. v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C.Cir.1980).....	18
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 513 U.S. 979 (1994).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	2

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(d).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2)	26
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(4)	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	11
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(b)(2)	17
N.Y. Civ. Prac. Law §§ 1310-52)	25
Omnibus Appropriations Act of 2009, P.L. 111-8 § 508(d)(1), 123 Stat. 524, 803 (March 11, 2009)	10
P.L. 111-148, Subtitle D, Part 1, § 1302(b)(1)(I)	9
P.L. 111-148, Subtitle D, Part 1, § 1303(a)(2)	9
P.L. 111-8, § 508(d)(1)	9
P.L. 94-439, § 209, 90 Stat. 1434 (Sept. 30, 1976) .7, 9	
Public Health Service Act, Part A, Title XXCII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg <i>et seq.</i>	4
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	passim

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. S12025-28 (Statements of Senators Boxer, Shaheen, Gillibrand, Hagan, Murray, and Dodd)	6, 7
155 Cong. Rec. S12026-27 (Dec. 1, 2009) (Statement of Sen. Mikulski).....	6, 7
156 Cong. Rec. H1860 (March 21, 2010) (Statements of Rep. Stupak and Rep. Waxman)	10, 13, 20
Brief in Opposition, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , Nos. 14-1418, 15-191, p. i (S. Ct. Aug. 2015).....	3
Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1868	22
Condon, Stephanie, “Stupak’s Life a ‘Living Hell’ because of Abortion Position,” CBS News (March 18, 2010).....	8
Final Rules, RIN 0938-AQ74, 77 FR 8725-01, 8726 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	11, 14, 16, 17, 19
Institute of Medicine, Committee on Preventive Services for Women, “Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps” (Wash., D.C.: The National Academies Press, 2011).....	12, 13
Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Coverage Relating to Status as a Grandfathered Health Plan Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 75 FR 34538, 34540 (June 17, 2010).....	27
Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 75 FR 41726-01 (July 19, 2010).....	14

Interim Final Rules, RIN 0938-AQ07, 76 FR 46621, 46624 (Aug. 3, 2011)	13, 15, 16, 18
Montgomery, Lori and Murray, Shailagh, “In Deal with Stupak, White House announces executive order on abortion,” Wash. Post (March 21, 2010) ..	9
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Insurance Coverage for Contraception Laws</i> (Feb. 2012)	8
Pet’n for Cert., Question Presented, <i>Houston Baptist Univ., et al. v. Burwell, et al.</i> , No. 15-35 (S. Ct. 2015).....	3
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945), reprinted in Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, 79th Cong. 1944-46 at 200, 201).....	19
Sen. Amend. No. 2786 to H.R. 3590, 155 Cong. Rec. S11607, S11611 (Nov. 19, 2009).....	4
Sen. Amend. No. 2791, 155 Cong. Rec. S11986-87 (Nov. 30, 2009)	5
Velez-Mitchell, Jane, <i>More Police Interrogation Tapes Played in Jodi Arias Trial</i> , CNN Transcript (Jan. 16, 2013).....	16

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.32(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	24
